KSD-I0T005-008 1
    SJ1117xxx
Adjustable and Fixed Voltage Regulator
◈ Descriptions
The SJ1117 series of positive adjustable and fixed regulators are designed to provide 1A with high efficiency.
All internal circuitry is designed to operate down to 1.1V input to output differential.
The SJ1117 offers current limiting and thermal shutdown and over voltage protection.
◈ Features

TP
U
T
1
2
3
ADJ/GND
OUTPUT
INPUT
PKG : TO-220F-3L
KSD-I0T005-008 3
SJ1117xxx
◈Ordering Information
Package Type VOUT Device Name Marking
ADJ SJ1117-AF S17A
1.2V SJ1117-12F S1712
1.5V SJ1117-15F S1715
1.8V SJ1117-18F S1718
2.5V SJ1117-25F S1725
2.85V SJ1117-285F S17285
3.3V SJ1117-33F S1733
SOT-89
5.0V SJ1117-50F S1750
ADJ SJ1117-AQ SJ1117A
1.2V SJ1117-12Q SJ111712
1.5V SJ1117-15Q SJ111715
1.8V SJ1117-18Q SJ111718
2.5V SJ1117-25Q SJ111725
2.85V SJ1117-285Q SJ1117285
3.3V SJ1117-33Q SJ111733
SOT-223
5.0V SJ1117-50Q SJ111750
ADJ SJ1117-AD SJ1117AD
1.2V SJ1117-12D SJ111712D
1.5V SJ1117-15D SJ111715D
1.8V SJ1117-18D SJ111718D
2.5V SJ1117-25D SJ111725D
2.85V SJ1117-285D SJ1117285D
3.3V SJ1117-33D SJ111733D
TO-252
5.0V SJ1117-50D SJ111750D
ADJ SJ1117-API SJ1117API
1.2V SJ1117-12PI SJ111712PI
1.5V SJ1117-15PI SJ111715PI
1.8V SJ1117-18PI SJ111718PI
2.5V SJ1117-25PI SJ111725PI
2.85V SJ1117-285PI SJ1117285PI
3.3V SJ1117-33PI SJ111733PI
TO-220F-3L
5.0V SJ1117-50PI SJ111750PI
KSD-I0T005-008 4
SJ1117xxx
◈ Absolute Maximum Ratings                                                                     [Ta=25°C]
Characteristic Symbol Rating Unit

Note 2 : Mounted on a glass epoxy PCB board (25.4 × 25.4mm).
Note 3 : TC=25℃(Used Heat sink)
◈ Recommended Operating Conditions
Characteristic Symbol Min. Max. Unit
Input voltage VI VO+1.5V VO+7V V
Output current IO 10 1000 mA
◈ Safe Operating Area
KSD-I0T005-008 5
SJ1117xxx
◈ Electrical Characteristics
(Electrical Characteristics at TA=25℃ and VI=(VO+1.5V), Io=10mA, CO=10μF, unless otherwise specified.)
Characteristic Symbol Device Test Condition Min
(-2%) Typ Max
(+2%) Unit
SJ1117A 1.225 1.25 1.275
SJ1117-12 1.176 1.20 1.224
SJ1117-15 1.470 1.50 1.530
SJ1117-18 1.764 1.80 1.836
SJ1117-25 2.450 2.50 2.550
SJ1117-285 2.793 2.85 2.907
SJ1117-33 3.234 3.30 3.366
Output voltage VOUT
SJ1117-50
VI = (VO+1.5V) to 7V
IO = 10mA to 1000mA